CHAPTER 663—S. F. No. 18

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the auditor and treasurer of Meeker county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Meeker county; auditor and treasurer; salaries. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of Meeker county may increase the salaries of the county auditor and the county treasurer to an amount not to exceed \$7,500 per year for each officer, and may make such salary increases retroactive to January 1, 1965. This salary shall be subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereof, and shall be in addition to such compensation as is otherwise provided by law.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Meeker county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 664-S. F. No. 75

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the auditor and treasurer of Renville county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Renville county; auditor and treasurer; salaries. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the annual salaries of the county auditor and county treasurer of Renville county shall be set by the board of county commissioners of Renville county, in an amount not less than \$6,500 per year. The salaries so determined shall be retroactive to January 1, 1965.
- Sec. 2. The aforesaid salaries shall constitute the base salaries and the auditor and treasurer shall be entitled to any cost of living hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 3. Nothing contained in section 1 of this act shall be construed as limiting the right of the auditor and treasurer to collect and retain fees, per diem payments, or any other payments which they are now authorized to collect in addition to the stated amount of their monthly salaries.
- Sec. 4. This act takes effect upon approval by the county board of Renville county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 665—S. F. No. 103

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the fees in the office of the clerk of the district court of Wright county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Wright county; clerk of court; fees. Subdivision 1. The fees to be charged and collected by the clerk of district court of Wright county shall be as follows:
- (1) In every civil action or proceeding in said court, the plaintiff, petitioner, or other moving party shall pay, when the first paper on his part is filed, or when he first appears in said action, a fee of \$10.

The defendant or other adverse or intervening party, or any one or more of several defendants or other adverse or intervening parties appearing separately from the others, shall pay, when the first paper on his or their part is filed, or when his or their first appearance is entered in said action, a fee of \$5.

The fees above stated shall be the full trial fee chargeable to said parties irrespective of whether trial be to the court alone, to the court and jury, or disposed of without trial, and shall include the entry of judgment in the action, but does not include copies or certified copies of any papers so filed.

- (2) Copy of any instrument from a civil or criminal proceedings, \$2.50 and \$1 for a certificate of the clerk.
 - (3) Issuing a subpoena, 50 cents for each name.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.